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Task at hand

® The Healthy Homes Standards (‘The Standards’) became law on 1st July 2019
and aim to make a significant change to the quality of New Zealand rental
homes. The regulations include minimum standards for heating, insulation,
ventilation, moisture ingress (dampness) and drainage, and draught stopping.
More information on The Standards can be found at:

https://www.hud.govt.nz/our-work/healthy-homes-standards/

® The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) commissioned Verian
(formerly Kantar Public) to undertake research with renters and landlords to
assist in monitoring the implementation of the Healthy Homes Guarantee Act.

® The key research objective is to monitor awareness of and compliance with the
Standards and to evaluate both short and long-term outcomes achieved
through their implementation. HUD is also interested in their impact on the
rental market.

This report presents topline results for Wave 4 of the survey of
landlords and renters conducted in January 2024. For comparison, it

includes some key figures from the previous three waves conducted in
2020, 2021 and 2022.
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Method

Wave 4 took a partial cohort approach where part of the sample of renters and landlords were respondents who also participated
in previous rounds of surveying, and the remainder were new respondents (who only completed wave 4).

® A nationwide online survey of 1,600 renters defined as those 18 years and ® A nationwide online survey of 1,000 landlords. The population of interest is landlords who
over currently living in a rental property owned by a private person, business receive rental payments from tenants living in a residential property that the landlord owns.
or entity. Tenants did not qualify for the survey if they live in a rental property _
owned by Housing New Zealand, a Council, or a registered community ® Of the total sample of 1,000 landlords, 502 also completed wave 1, 2 or 3, while 498
housing provider. landlords only completed wave 4.

® Of the total sample of 1,600 renters, 769 also completed wave 1, 2 or 3, while ® Maximum margin of error for the total sample is +/-3.1%.
831 were fresh respondents (i.e. only completed wave 4). ® Fieldwork was from 15" January to 16" February 2024. Surveying is typically conducted

® Maximum margin of error for the total sample is +/-2.5%. towards the end of the year, however there was no surveying conducted in 2023, meaning
the 2024 survey was slightly later than usual.

® rFicldwork was from 15t January to 16" February 2024. Surveying is typically _
conducted towards the end of the year, however there was no surveying @ Data are unweighted.
conducted in 2023, meaning the 2024 survey was slightly later than usual. ® For landlords with multiple properties, many of the questions in the survey were asked

@ Data were weighted by age within gender, ethnicity and region to match with respect to each property they own. Therefore survey results forthese questions are
Census 2018 population characteristics o’f renters in privately-owned based on properties (rather than landlords). In total, the 1,000 landlords surveyed own
dwellings nationwide. Data were also weighted on household income by 1,936 rental properties.

household size using 2021 Statistics NZ Household Economic Survey data for
more up to date population estimates (prior to 2022, household income/size
was weighted using 2018 Census data).

Additional notes on statistical significance and rounding

Statistical significance has been calculated using a two column independent proportional t-test at the 95% confidence level.

Percentages in a graph or table may not add to 100% because the respondent could choose more than one answer or due to rounding. Percentages below 0.5% are shown to one
decimal point. All other percentages have been rounded to the nearest number.

Ho o
T mep’ Te Thapapa Kura Kiinga

°
‘am!%m@' Ministry of Housing and Urban Development Ve r lan @ 4



Sample profile — renters (2024)

18-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40 - 44
45 - 49
50 - 54
55 -59
60 - 64

Household income Household size Property management

Landlord(s) -56%
themselves

Under
$30 -
$50 -

$70 - $100,000
$100 - $150,000
Over $150,000

I 14%
I 22%
I 12%
I 12%
. 9%

. 8%

s 6%

. 6%

B 4%

. 8%

$30,000
$50,000
$70,000

Ml 1%
Bl 10%
B 7%
I 5%
I 22%
Bl 15%

No Don’t know
86% 1%

Te Tiapapa Kura Kainga

No ]
83% 2%

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Male

48%

Female

51%

NZ European

Maori

Pacific

Asian

Other

1%

Gender diverse

64%

| L

B 8%

0%

B s%

o

1 I 12%
2 N 20%
Property manager/
3 N 24% agent on behalf
of landlord
4 N 20%
Someone else on | 2%
5 B 13% behalf of landlord
6 ormore I 10%

Don’t know

3% 12%

Poor Fair

Base: All renters (n=1,600).

Don't know ‘ 1%

Long-term disability L;Zg:z;?]g;i:h Current health

30%

Good

Source: Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q10, Q11, Q61, Q62, Q63.
*Note: multiple answers can be selected, so totals may not add to 100%

Northland
Auckland
Waikato

Bay of Plenty
Gisborne
Hawke's Bay
Taranaki
Manawatu-Wanganui
Wellington
Tasman

Nelson
Marlborough
West Coast
Christchurch
Other Canterbury
Otago

Southland

36%

Very good

1 2%
I 3390
Il 9%

H 6%

| 0.5%

B 3%

I 2%

Ml 6%

Bl 1%

| 1%

| 1%

| 1%

| 0.5%

Bl 9%

B 3%

W 5%

| 1%

18%

Excellent

Less than 3mths || 6%

B

Bl 3%
I 20
P
I 25

4 to 6 mths

7 mthsto 1 yr
Over 1, upto 2 yrs
Over 2, up to 5 yrs

Over 5 yrs

*Can’t remember (0.2%)

Household composition

Single person - 12%
Couple (no children) I 150

Other family household [ 70y,

Unrelated tenants [N 3194,

Single parent with

childgren) B 7%
Two parents with

child(ren) 0 9%

Multiple family

household - 18%

*Other (1%), Prefer not to answer (1%)
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Sample profile — landlords (2024)

60%

4% 5% 1%

4 5t010 1lor
more

Whether rental
income is main
source of income

NZ Euro - 74%

Maori I 5%
Pacific | 1%
No
0
83% asian ] 18%
Don’t know Other I 7%
1%

Length of time of current tenancy*

2106 29%  30%  33%

2o w0 o HE B

Lessthan 4to6 7 months Over 1yr Over 2 yrs Over 5yrs
3 months months tolyr upto2yrsupto5yrs

Number of properties Location of properties* Property management*

Northland | 3%
Auckland [ 48%
Waikato I 10%
Bay of Plenty I 8%
Gisborne | 1%
Hawke's Bay | 4%
Taranaki | 3%
Manawatu-Wanganui | 5%
Wellington | 13%
Tasman | 1%
Nelson | 2%
Marlborough = 1%
West Coast = 1%
Christchurch | 8%
Other Canterbury | 3%
Otago | 4%

Southland | 2%

Te Tiapapa Kura Kainga

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Base: All landlords (n=1,000).
Source: Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q66, Q67.
*Note: multiple can be selected, so totals may not add to 100%

Me, my partner, or family
member

I -
B /0%

An individual professional I 5%
property manager

A property management or
real estate company

Someone else who | have an ‘ 1%
informal arrangement with

Someone else ‘ 1%

Plans for rental property in next

12 months*

I plan to keep as a rental - 74%

| plan to keep as a rental, but
substantially rebuild the home, or I 506
do a major renovation requiring

building consent N
I'm seriously considering selling 20%

at least one property

Landlords

I'm seriously considering turning 20/ considering

a property into a bach or Airbnb 0 no longer

. o renting
I'm seriously considering living in

one of my rental properties 204

myself

/
Not sure

4%

Why landlord is no longer

considering renting*

Higher compliance costs of
having a rental have made it 44%
difficult to keep

Free up money for other 34%
reasons
Changes to property tax 30%
rules
Free up money as my 0
financial situation is less 29%
certain
0
Hard to find good tenants 17%
Lifestyle preferences 20%

Housing market offers good 7%
opportunities for selling

Some other reason 6%

Interest rate 6%

Benefits lacking e.g. Tax
refunds/interest 5%
deductability

Costs e.g. 0
Rates/insurance/repairs 4%

Rules favour the
tenantlandlord have no = 1%
rights

Base: Landlords considering no longer renting (n=228)
Responses with less than 1% are grouped into ‘some
other reason’.
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Awareness of standards overall

Almost all landlords (95%) and just over three quarters of renters (76%) are now aware of the Healthy Homes Standards. This is consistent with
2022, following increases for both groups in 2021.

Awareness of Healthy Homes Standards

Yes
aware
No
not aware
Don’t

know A O

2020 2021 2022 2024 2020 2021 2022 2024
Renters Landlords

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

& @ Y Base:  All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
i .f;% - =q Source: Q31. "New minimum Healthy Homes Standards for rental properties in New Zealand became law In July 2019. Before today, had you seen or heard
%f .| Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga
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Awareness of specific standards
As with awareness overall, awareness of specific standards has also mostly stabilised following increases in 2021. However,

standards around drainage and moisture barriers have both improved in the last year.

renters’ awareness of

Before today, were you aware that the law says...

710/ 74% 77 %"

5% 97% 97%
I I I I I
Heating source

A rental property must have a
source of heating that directly
heats the main living room

A
g0, 89% 89%90%

%
56% 55% 61 %
1 I I

Drainage/guttering
The home must have
efficient drainage and guttering

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

hog _
@ | Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga
s / ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

A 84%
67% 6296 63%

A
93995% 94%
i I I

Heating capacity

The heating must have enough
capacity to heat the main living
room to a comfortable temperature

A
91% 899 91%

A 80%
549 54% 56%
i I I

Gaps/draughts
Any unreasonable gaps or holes
in walls / ceilings / windows / floors
/ doors that cause unreasonable
draughts must be blocked

A
67% 72% 699, 71%

95% 96% 95% 94%
Insulation

Since July 2019, rental properties
must have both ceiling and
underfloor insulation that meets
standards set by Government, and
is reasonably practicable to install

A A
849, 87% 88%
A 76%
5105 55% 55%
i I I
Ventilation

Ventilation must include a
window, skylight, or door to the
outside that can be fixed to an

open position in every living room,
dining room, kitchen and bedroom

A
919% 93% 93%

A 81%
50/ 60% 61%
i I I

Heating type
The heating must be
of an acceptable type*

A
80% 80% 81%

A 67%
30/ 49% 49%
- I I

Fixed heating
The heating must be
fixed to the wall*

A
919 92% 92%

80%
60% 62% 65%
i I I

Bathroom air extraction
An extractor fan in good working
order and vents outside must be
installed in rooms with a bath or
shower or mechanical ventilation
that is designed to vent air
continuously to the outdoor.**

67% 67% 69%
A 52%
35%

229, 28% 31

Moisture barrier
If a rental property has an enclosed
subfloor space, it must have an on-
ground moisture barrier

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 202 2 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Q32. "Before today, were you aware that the law says..."

*Although these were only asked of those who were aware of the need for a direct source of heating in the main living room, all percentages on this page are based on the total samples

of renters and landlords.

**In 2022, the wording “mechanical ventilation that is designed to vent air continuously to the outdoor” was added

A
87% 91%91%

71%
59% 61% 65 %
i I I

Kitchen air extraction
An extractor fan or rangehood in good
working order and vents outside must
be installed in kitchens or rooms with
indoor cooktop or mechanical
ventilation that is designed to vent air
continuously to the outdoor.**

% Aware

Landlords
2020 2020
2021 2021

W 2022 W 2022

M 2024 W 2024

Renters

verian'/
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Levels of commitment to Healthy Homes Standards

Behavioural theory tells us the more
committed a person is to an action,
the more likely they will be to
undertake and sustain this action (or
in the case of landlords, implement
and maintain the rental property to the
required Healthy Homes Standards).

We measured commitment intensity
by measuring landlords’ perceived
ease of meeting the standards, their
degree of ambivalence towards and
perceived importance of the
standards, as well as their cognitive
dissonance with not meeting the
standards. We then segmented
landlords into the groups on the right.

ADVOCATES

The strongest commitment (consciously and unconsciously).
They are most likely to role-model the right behaviours, and
seek to influence change among those around them.

ATTAINERS

Strongly committed to the correct behaviour, however, they are
unlikely to actively seek to influence others — unless inspired to
do so.

Strongly conflicted in their behaviour. While they may not ‘actively’
want to exhibit wrong behaviours and go against the ‘social norm’,
their unconscious attitudes serve as barriers.

FOLLOWERS

A desire to do the ‘right’ behaviour, but strongly influenced by
those around them — the ‘loudest voice’ and their perception of
‘social norm’.

DIFFICULT

The most negative in their behaviours and attitudes. They are
knowingly exhibiting the undesirable behaviour and are actively
resistant to change.

e —

DENIAL

Refusing to acknowledge the behaviour / value / issue is
something that should be taken seriously. They are the most likely
to be exhibiting the undesirable behaviour.

&t
o o3 ai . . ,
Y Tt_!_Tuapap_a Kura Kainga This model was developed by Verian and has been used to measure commitment to
LA N.F,,ﬁé‘ Ministry of Housing and Urban Develapment a wide range of behaviours for public sector clients in New Zealand and overseas.
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Landlord commitment intensity to Healthy Homes
Landlords’ commitment has remained stable since 2021.

Commitment intensity

2020 2021 2022 2024
220 28%4 27% 27% @ Advocates Lot me tell you...
17% 18% 21% 18% Qj Attainers 1 do my b
v Of course...
but maybe...
r ! ! I'll do what
they’re doing
3 . Problem?
0] 0 0 0 0 0 0
8% 2% 9%  29%{8%  24%1 7% © e e

Ve Base: All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).

ok
Ay o __ —. o
N | Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga A significant increase from previous wave
‘w"% Nkfj Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 12



Reasons for difficulty in complying with the standards
Landlords who say they struggle to comply with the standards continue to mostly cite barriers related to costs or the practicalities around accessing

the property or installing upgrades. Some are also resistant to the standards, feeling they are unreasonable, unnecessary or unwanted by tenants.

Please tell us what challenges you have faced in trying to fully comply...

40%

-andlords o S o s 1
0

32%

Complying is impractical - can’t do the work because of the type / construction of the rental _34%/5%
0

10%

Difficulty accessing the property _7% 9%
0

12%

Tenant(s) doesn’t want changes / are happy with how things are m 9%
0
% Landlords (2021)
Rental price wouldn’t cover the work / would need to put prices up ﬁ 8%
Landlords (2022
Difficulty understanding / keeping up to date with the requirements r4% 7% [ ( )
Takes a lot of time / not enough time to comply '3(;1% B Landlords (2024)
Tenant doesn’t take care of the rental - ggﬁ;

No benefit/tax benefit for doing so r2 3%

0,
. . %
Someting else ﬂiﬂ

Don’t know H"/go/

%

None/no comment l 1% - _
1% A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
i@,ﬁ- @ ; Base: Landlords who say it's not easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards (2021 n=347, 2022 n=314, 2024 n=319) .
| Te Tuapapa Kura Kamga Source: Q48. "Earlier you indicated it wasn’t that easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards. Please tell us whatchallenges you have faced in trying to fully 13
" *Other reasonsinclude: Difficulty getting certificates of compliance/assessment reports from inspectors. 2% of landlords also mentioned they are selling their house or Verlan

ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development comply.”
turning it into an AirBnB. Note, this was asked for the first time in 2021, so no data is available for 2020.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Landlords’ preparation to meet Standards
Almost three quarters of landlords say they have done something to prepare their properties to meet the Healthy Homes Standards, which has
remained stable over the last year. 17% say their properties were already compliant and required no work and 6% plan to do work in the future.

Whether landlords have done things to prepare property for healthy homes

Landlords

EYes

No, not really*

EYes
= No m Not yet, but have plans to bring it
up to the standards*
m Not sure
B No, because the rental property
6% already fully met the healthy homes
standards*
17%
m Not sure
1% 1% 1%
e @@f Base: All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000)
“‘I_ }" Te Tﬁipapa Kura Kiinga Source: Q42. "Have you (or your property manager) been doing things to prepare your rental property to meet the Healthy Asignificam increase from previous wave '
‘ %ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development ~ Homes Standards more fully?* ¥ Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 15
Sl *Categories added in 2021. Care should therefore be taken in making comparisons with 2020.



Financial penalties
Eight in ten landlords are aware of financial penalties for non-compliance, including five in ten who are aware of the penalties but not the specifics.

Almost two thirds of landlords (64%) say the penalties are influential on their compliance, which has increased (up five points) since 2022.

Landlords’ awareness of financial penalties Influence of financial penalties on landlords’
P compliance with the standards?

0,
Landlords o Aware
2021 24% 35% 23% 14% 5%
Total landlords aware of
: : : 77% 80% 82%
the financial penalties
2022 26% 33% 22% 15% 4%
mYes, and | had a good idea
of the size of the penalties
2024 CHLZWAN 33% 20% | 13% 3¢
mYes - | knew there were . ' A Y /
penalties, but not the size 0 v 0
of the penalties A 64% of 33% of
landlords say the landlords say the
financial penalties financial penalties
mNo, | didn't know there were are i_nfluential are not inflgential
financial penalties 59%n 2022 37%1n 2022
58% in 2021 37% in 2021
Not sure B Very influential || Quite influential || Not that influential
Not at all influential Not sure
2021 2022 2024 I I
A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
4 @ ;{ Base: All landlords (2021 only n=1,002, 2020 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
“ ?;f.i} Te Tiapapa Kura Kainga Source: Q49. "Landlords who don’'t comply with the Healthy Homes Standards may face financial penalties. Landlords may be liable for exemplary Q
‘%%ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development damages of up to $7,200. Before today, did you know about these penalties? Verlan 16
i Q50. “How influential are the financial penalties in making sure you fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards?”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding



Ceiling insulation

As in previous years, there is a gap between how many renters (67%) and how many landlords (82%) say their properties have ceiling insulation.
This is partly due to renters’ uncertainty, with one in five unsure (22%). Some landlords are also uncertain, saying their ceiling is insulated, but not
knowing if the insulation is to the appropriate R-value (10%).

Landlord views on existence of ceiling insulation

Renters’ views on existence of ceiling insulation (and with appropriate r-value)

Renters Landlords (Properties)

; 3% | 4%
5%
%

m Unsure
® Unsure whether
insulated
| !\Iot B Not insulated
insulated
- 93% of
B Insulated but not to i
appropriate R-value properties
® Currently have ceiling
being B [nsulated but unsure insulation
installed about R-value
B Insulated with
® |nsulated appropriate R value
2020 2021 2022 2024 2020 2021 2022 2024
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936)
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600). Source: Q7. "How many of your rental properties have insulation in the ceiling?“ Q8. “How many of your rental properties
Source: Q12. "Does this property have ceiling insulation?* have ceiling insulation with the appropriate R-value for your climate zone ?*
Note: Less than 1% said insulation is currently being installed at their property in 2022 (0.3%) Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

&
! o e . 7 .
| Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga A significant increase from previous wave
il gni -
W@#ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 17



Landlords’ views on whether ceiling insulation would be reasonably practicable to install

Landlords are unsure whether it is practicable to install ceiling insulation for one in five properties (22%), which has increased following a dip in 2022. Those
who say it is not practicable most often attribute this to a lack of space to do so, i.e. because there is another dwelling above (43%), there is no ceiling cavity
(41%) or concrete above (18%). Others rely on professional advice from insulation inspectors/installers (18%) or other trades person (13%).

Whether reasonably practicable to install insulation in the ceiling Reasons why not reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation

Landlords (Properties)*

25% 0
[ bl
43%
12% N ) 0 )
The ceiling cavity cannot be A 74%9/0
Reaso_nably 13% accessed without removing roof or ceiling — 052%
practicable 33% A cladding or there is no ceiling cavity 41%
. . 33%
15% ¥ It was inspected by a professional 0 a50¢
insulation inspector/installer 0
P 18%
18%))
2% The property has concrete above -50/%9AJ
Not reasonably 56% Y . 18%
practicable > It was inspected by another type of 8% 13%
62% tradesperson (e.g. builder, building 0"
inspector ‘ 9
63% pector) o 13%
. . . 0
[/family member/friend have inspected the 4%
ceiling cavity 2(;1%
o, ¥ 0
16% 1 0;%
31% Another reason 9
Don't know A 2020 I %%)
0 ()
SNV 2021
22% A = 2022 Not sure 3%
B 2024 H 2%
Base: Properties with no ceiling insulation, or the landlord is not sure if they have insulation (2020 n=130, 2021 Base: Landlords with one or more property with no ceiling insulation and who say it is not reasonably practicable to install it (2020
n=188, 2022 n=181, 2024 n=144). *Treat these results with caution due to the small sample size n=72, 2021 n=70, 2022 n=84, 2024 n=56).
Source: Q9. “For your rental properties that dont have ceiling insulation, is it reasonably practicable to install Source: Q10. "How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation?*
this? For example, is there enough space, or is it safe to install this.” Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

%.},j{ Eé? & "
S "; Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga A significant increase from previous wave Q
B #&4 Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave V e a l |



Sources of renters’ knowledge of ceiling insulation

Renters rely mostly on their landlord or property manager to inform them about the presence of ceiling insulation (55% who know there is
insulation, 33% who know there isn’t insulation). Compared with 2022, there has been an increase in renters who were informed by their tenancy

agreement that their property does have ceiling insulation (up five points to 36%).

One or more reasons renters know there is ceiling insulation

One or more reasons renters know there is not ceiling insulation

Renters
29%
. 28%
| have seen it for myself_ 320 A
33%
22% o A
It was on the tenancy agreement 283{3% 55%
I 35% A | were ol
by their
30% . landlord
The landlord or property manager informed me 28%3'4/0
E— 5500
33%
It was installed during my tenancy- 182(%/0
17%
08%
| assume this based on the temperature inside g(Q
5%
2020
6% 2021
; 5%
| assume this based on the age of the property . 504 " 2022
5% 2024

Base: Renters who know there is ceiling insulation (2020 n=1,017, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,027, 2024 n=1,053).
Source: Q13. "How do you know there is ceiling insulation in your rental property?“

Note, categories mentioned by 2% or less are not shown.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

hog _
° B*Q .| Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga
) Jﬁﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Renters

20% 29%
. 0 A
| have seen this for myself _26%
27%
20%
27%hA

| assume this based on the temperature inside ﬂ \ 4
23%

21% 33%

It was on the tenancy agreement 18%
16% were told

11% by their
. 0,
The landlord or property manager informed me -1“’ 17% landlord
13%
., 18%
| assume this based on the age of the property 141/6"%
13%
g 11%
Insulation is not practicable/no access or space 5/0"%
11%
. 6%
Another tenant informed me ;gjg
-
3%
4%

Don’'t know
4%
.

Base: Renters who know there is no ceiling insulation (2020 n=223, 2021 n=216 2022 n=195, 2024 n=168).
Source: Q13. "How do you know there is no ceiling insulation in your rental property ?“

Note, categories mentioned by 2% or less are not shown.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

AS|gn|ficant increase from previous wave 9
W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 19



Underfloor insulation

Compared with 2022, there has been a decline in both renters and landlords saying their properties are uninsulated under the floor (down four
points to 28% for renters and down three points to 27% for landlords).* As in previous years, fewer renters say their property is insulated than
landlords, owing partly to uncertainty among renters (32% are unsure if their property has underfloor insulation).

Landlords’ views on existence of underfloor insulation

Renters’ views on existence of underfloor insulation (and with appropriate r-value)

Renters Landlords (Properties)

27%

B Unsure whether

m Unsure whether insulated

insulated
® Not insulated 1%
m Not insulated 8%

B Insulated but not to

E Currently being appropriate R-value

insulated
B [nsulated but unsure
R-val
m Insulated about R-value - 64% of
m Insulated with properties have
appropriate R value underfloor
insulation

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600 2022 n=1,602, n=1,600).
Source: Q14. "Does this property have underfloor insulation?” Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2021 n=2,096, 2022 n=2096, 2024 n=1,937).
Note: Less than 1% said insulation is currently being installed at their property in 2022 (0.3%) Source: Q11. "How many of your rental properties have insulation under the floor?"
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Q12. "How many of these rental properties have underfloor insulation an R-value of at least 1.3?"
jL‘ @’? Te Tiapapa Kura Kainga A significant increase from previous wave 3
iy fﬁg Miisiy of Holsing and Urban Development *Note this decrease may_be partly du.e.to the 2024 survey being conducted later than W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan@ 20
i usual (in summer), meaning that participants were less aware of low temperatures or a

lack of insulation in their property, particularly for renters.



Landlords’ views on whether underfloor insulation would be reasonably practicable to install

Landlords who are unsure or know they do not have underfloor insulation had fewer properties in 2024 where it is not practicable to install this
(down six points to 79%). This leaves one in ten that could be insulated but are not. Concrete floors are the main reason given for it being non-
practicable to install. Compared with 2022, fewer landlords were informed by a professional installer/inspector (down seven points to 17%).

Would it be reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation? Reasons why not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation

Landlords (Properties)

10%

Reasonably practicable 12%
6% ¥
10%

Not reasonably practicable

%
7%

Don't know 9%
11%

Base: Properties with no underfloor insulation, or the landlord is not sure if they have insulation (2020

n=738, 2021 n=764, 2022 n=808, 2024 n=700).

Source: Q13. “For your rental properties that dont have underfloor insulation, is it reasonably practicable

to install this? For example, is there enough space, or is it safe to install this.”

o
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R

73%
The property has concrete floors 74%
75%
It was inspected by a professional insulation 17201"%
inspector/installer ' 24%
17% V¥
0,
The underfloor cannot be accessed without %202
uplifting the floor 14%
11%
8%
There is another dwelling below 8%
9%
11%
. 4%
It was inspected by another type of 4%
tradesperson (e.qg. builder, building inspector) I 5%
2020 6%
2021 - - - 6%
I/family member/friend have inspected the 7%
= 2022 ceiling cavity 6%
1%
m 2024

Base: Landlords with one or more property with no underfloor insulation and it is not reasonably practicable to install it (2020
n=360, 2021 n=387, 2022 n=382, 2024 n=334).

Source: Q14. "How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation?*

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

AS\gnmcant increase from previous wave 9
W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 21



Sources of renters' knowledge of underfloor insulation

Just over half of renters WITH underfloor insulation were informed by their landlord or property manager (55%), with an increase this year in those
informed via a tenancy agreement (up six points to 33%). Of those who know their property is not insulated, three in ten were informed by a
landlord or property manager and four in ten know it is not practicable because of concrete floors.

One or more reasons renters know there is underfloor insulation One or more reasons renters know there is not underfloor insulation
Renters Renters
20% 37%
259% 55% B 389
33%4A | by their P 40%
28% landlord 18%
. 30% 20%
The landlord or property manager informed me 25% 'V The landlord or property manager informed me 17%
28% 19% ¢ 31%
24% ) were told
. 26% o by their
| have seen this for myself - 20% It was on the tenancy agreement 16% A landlord
29% 15%

0
34% 18%

. . 26%
It was installed during my tenancy _ 27% | have seen this for myself 11670;A)
21% V¥ 160

5% 9
| assume this based on the age of the propert
g property 5% | assume this based on the temperature inside 1400/0
6% 2020 901
0
6% m2021
) o 6% 12%
| assume this based on the temperature inside 7% w2022 | this based on th tth . 12%
506 = 2024 assume this based on the age of the property goflcy
0

Base: Renters who know there is underfloor insulation (2020 n=556, 2021 n=611, 2022 n=602, 2024 n=627)

Source: Q15. "How do you know there is underfloor insulation in your rental property?*
Note, categories mentioned by 2% or less are not shown.
Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

G
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Base: Renters who know there is no underfloor insulation (2020 n=547, 2021 n=506, 2022 n=541, 2024 n=454)
Source: Q15. "How do you know there is no underfloor insulation in your rental property?*

Note, categories mentioned by 2% or less are not shown.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

AS|gn|f\cant|ncrease from previous wave 9
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan



Recent installation of ceiling and underfloor insulation
A quarter of renters say they had insulation installed at their property since 2016, which is an increase of four points from 2022, partly due to more
certainty, with fewer renters saying they moved in too recently to know. Landlords say two thirds of their properties have had insulation installed

since 2016, plateauing after an increase in 2022.

Whether ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since July 2016

A
Renters 60% do not know (62% in 2022, 58% in 2021, 56% in 2020)
A
' 4 N\
A v
A 38% 38% A
33% 34%
2020 22% 22% 219 25% 22% 20% 23% 00, 24% 26%
16% 15%
. I
2024 Yes, ceiling or underfloor insulation No | don’t know as | moved in after July Not sure
installed since 2016 2016

Landlords (Properties)
62% 61% 66% 67%

v
32% 33%  28% 27%

2020
m 2024 Yes, ceiling or underfloor insulation installed No Not sure

since 2016

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).
Source: Q16. "Has this rental property had either ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since July 2016? If you're not sure thats fine.”
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

Base: Properties with ceiling and/or underfloor insulation (2020 n=979, 2021 n1,861, 2022 n=1849, 2024 n=1,744).
Source: Q15. "How many of your rental properties have had ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since 2016?"
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Heating types
Overall, landlords say that 87% of their properties have acceptable heating types and 84% of renters say this. While fewer landlords’ properties

have heat pumps (down four points from 2022 to 70%), overall there has been an increase in landlords saying they have appropriate heating (up

three points).
What type of heating directly heats the main living room?

Renters 2020 m2021 ®W2022 w2024
849% of renters say they have acceptable heating which
N 5:%61% * heats the main living room of their rental.
s (A 83% in 2022, A 75% in 2021, 67% in 2020)
18%1:%11%10% 15%139%13913% BA% g0 s 8 Y A A % 6% V.
° 5% 3% 4% 05 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 505 3% 3% 206 3%  29% 2% 106 106 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 40e1% 1% ovp 07" 3% 3% 105 106 196 1%

5%
- _ | O ool B . C ——

Landlords (Properties)
Ay 2020 T 20et mebe mene Landlords say A 87% of their properties have acceptable
é;/7“"/"70% * heating which heat the main living room of their rentals.
(4 84% in 2022, A 81% in 2021, 72% in 2020)

57%

17%
2% 14%1206129%119% g, 119612%4% v v A v A 014%12%10%
0 6% 5% 3% % 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
2% 2% 19 3% 3% 3% 4% 040 A0 2% 106 1% 1% 1% Qo 1% 1% 1% Qop 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0o 0.4%1% 1% 1% 2% 1% oo 1%
L - - —— —— —— 0 0 " - i
*Heat pump Portable *Wood burner *Electric Other portable *Central *Flued gas Open fire Unflued gas  Portable gas *Pellet Another type None of the Not sure
electric heater fixed heater (e.g. oll heating  heater attached heater (LPG) heater burner/fire of heating above
heater to wall column) to wall attached to
the wall
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).
Source: Q25. "What type of heating directly heats the main livingroom?“ | Q16. "How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main living room?*
#L @,? Te Tiiapapa Kura Kiinga *Indicates an acceptable heating type as outlined by the Healthy Homes Standards. Note, ‘Pellet burner/fire’ NG : °
i -’-:.‘.E ¢ 4 o H Ignificant Increase rom previous wave
| and ‘Wood burner’ were added as acceptable heating types in 2021. W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan@ 24
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b ‘ Note that multiple heating sources can be selected, meaning totals may add to more than 100%



Heating compliance levels
Most renters and landlords report that their properties with acceptable heating types can be heated to a comfortable temperature. More Healthy-

Homes-compliant heating has been installed over time, resulting in more homes that can be heated to a comfortable temperature; however this has
stabilised in 2024.

Acceptable heating types and whether the main living room can be heated to a comfortable temperature year round

Acceptable heating type
and can heat to
comfortable temperature
year round, if they
choose to turn heating on

Acceptable heating type,
but can’t heat to
comfortable temperature
even if they turn this
heating on

Not sure

No appropriate heating*

Renters Landlords (Properties)

g Acceptable heating type
and can heat to
comfortable temperature
year round, if they
choose to turn heating on

B Acceptable heating type,
but can’t heat to
comfortable temperature
even if they turn this
heating on

B Notsure

B No appropriate heating*

2020 2021 2022 2024 2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600)

Source: Q25. "What type of heating directly heats the main living room?*

Q26. "Using this heating, can the main living room be heated to a comfortable temperature all year round?
By this, we mean a temperature of at least 18°C*

08 ol 4

7 __ =s *Acceptable heating types are defined as electric heater fixed to wall, heat pump, central heating and N : ! °
| Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga . : A significant increase from previous wave
Xﬂ@éﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development flued gas heater attached to wall. Pellet burner/fire and wood bumer were added in 2021. ¥ Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 25

Source: Q16. "How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main living room?"
Q17. "In how many of these rental properties can the main living room be heated to a comfortable temperature year
round (if the tenants choose to turn this heating on)? By this, we mean a temperature of at least 18°C.“

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding



Renter use of heating
Following a decline in 2022, two thirds of renters (64%) say they heat their home always/often whenever someone is in the living room during cold
weather.

How often heating in the main living room is used during cold winter weather

Renters
Nett always/often

2020 34% 3204 24% o 2% 66%

2021 36% 31% 24% Y 1% 67%

_ A
2022 31% 32% 29% /Y 2% 65204 W
A
2024 31% 33% 27% 59 196751 64%

B Always B Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of B Never B Doesn't work Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,602).

Source: Q27. "When someone is in the living room during cold winter weather, how often is this heating in the main living room used?*

*Note, although the question refers to ‘cold winter weather’, the later fieldwork period in 2022 and 2024 may have contributed to this difference (e.g. winter is not as recent for renters and memory of heating use may not be front-
of-mind). Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

o
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‘Lived in' rooms with ventilation
Most rental properties (91% of renters, 95% of landlords’ properties) have windows or doors that can be fixed to an open position in rooms people
live or sleep in. Landlords’ properties with ventilation have returned to 2020-2021 levels following a peak in 2022.

Whether ‘lived in’ rooms have windows fixable to an open position

Renters
89% 90% 92% 91%

2020
m 2021
0 0 0
9% 8% 6% 8% 206 2% 204 2% m 2022
]
m 2024
All of these rooms have a window or door One or more of these rooms don’'t have a window or Not sure
that can be fixed to an open position door that can be fixed to an open position
Landlords (Properties)
A v
95% 95% 97% 95% 2020
2021
A m 2022
3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% m 2024
All of these rooms have a window or door One or more of these rooms don’'t have a window Not sure
that can be fixed to an open position or door that can be fixed to an open position
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600). Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).
Source: Q28. "This next question is only about the rooms in your rental property that people live or sleep in. This includes any Source: Q18. "This question is only about the rooms in your rental properties that people live or sleep in. This includes any
living/dining rooms, kitchens or bedrooms. Would you say..." living/dining rooms, kitchens or bedrooms. How many of your rental properties fall into each of these categories?"

hogoa , A .
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Renter-reported problems

Issues with damp, mould, warmth and heating difficulties have decreased over time, however this remains an issue for just over four in ten (44% of

renters) who say they experience issues with damp or mould (down seven points since 2022) and 42% saying they struggle to keep their home
warm in the winter.*

Whether property has no problem, a minor problem, or major problem with...

Renters - Dampness or mould Renters - Heating and/or keeping warm in winter

Y44% say
their home has
a problem with
dampness or

i M A major problem
B A major problem mOUId_ :
(¥ 51% in 2022 ;
57% in 2021) : I A minor problem
B A minor problem i
B No problem
B No problem
Don’t know
Don’'t know

2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

Source: Q8. "Does your rental property have no problem, a minor problem, or a major problem with dampness or mould?*

Q9. "Does your rental property have no problem, a minor problem, or a major problem with heating and/or keeping warm in winter?*
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

' Te Taa —
. Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga : :
[N ’1* Mind ) g *Note this decrease may be partly due to the 2024 survey being conducted later than
| I inistry of Housing and Urban Development X i o
iy &'ﬁ usual (in summer), meaning that participants were less aware of low temperatures or

fewer were experiencing issues with dampness or mould at the time.

42% say their
home has a
problem with
heating and/or
keeping warm
in winter

(¥ 43% in 2022
55% in 2021)

2020 2022 2024
W S hiatOecrease ot previous Have verian '/ 28



Renter ventilation behaviour
Nine in ten renters (up two points from 2022) ventilate their home every day for at least 15 minutes during summer, compared to just over six in ten
(63%) in winter.

How often windows and/or doors are opened to the outside for at least 15 minutes

Winter

B Once a day or more often
63% 63%

B A fewtimes a week

B About once a week

B Less oftenthan once a week

Don’'t know 24% 23%
- E
6% 9
s 5% 4

2%
2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

Source: Q17. "In winter, how often are some of this rental property’s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time?*
Q18. "In summer, how often are some of this rental property’s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time?*

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Summer

87%
9% 30
2% 2%

2020 2021 2022

ASignificant increase from previous wave
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
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Extractor fan in bathrooms
Landlords report that most (88%) of their properties have a working extractor fan in all bathrooms. While renters are less likely than landlords to

report having a working extractor fan (79%), this measure has been improving steadily over the last two years (up from 64% in 2020).

Whether room(s) with a bath or shower have a working extractor fan in good working order that vents to the outside

Renters

Unsure whether
bathroom has
extractor fan in good
working order

m No, thereis not an
extractor fan in good
working order

Extractor fan in good
working order but
doesn't vent to
outside

M Extractor fan in good
working order but
unsure if vents to the
outside

B Extractorfanin good
working order and
vents to the outside

2020 2021 2022

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

2024

Source: Q22. "Do all the room(s) with a bath or shower in your rental property have an
extractor fan that is in good working order?” Q23. "Does the extractor fan(s) in the

room(s) with a bath or shower vent to the outside?"

o
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2%

Landlords (Properties) 2% without a fan say it is practicable

3% 4%

3% without a fan say it is not practicable
4% without a fan say they’re unsure if it is practicable

A79% of

properties have
an extractor fan
in good working
order in all
rooms with a
bath or shower
A 75% in 2022
A 71% in 2021
64% in 2020

88% of properties have an extractor fan in good
working order in all rooms with a bath or shower
88% in 2022
A 87% in 2021
81% in 2020

2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).

Note: Starting in 2022, those without extractor fans were also asked whether it would be practicable to install one

Source: Q19. "How many of your rental properties have an extractor fan that is in good working order in all the room(s) in the property with a bath or
shower?” Q20. "In how many of these properties does the extractor fan(s) in the room(s) with a bath or shower vent to the outside?

Note: Prior to 2022, only the option no, doesnt vent outside’ was provided. In 2022, this was split into whether it was practicable

AS\gnmcant increase from previous wave 9
W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 30



Renters’ use of extractor fan in bathrooms
Just over nine in ten renters (92%) say they use their extractor fan all or most of the time when someone is bathing or showering, which has
remained fairly stable since 2020.

How often is working extractor fan used when someone is bathing or showering?

Renters

2021 19% Y]
2022 75% 17% 1%

B Always Bl Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of Bl Never Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: Renters with extractor fan(s) in good working order (2020 n=987, 2021 n=1,128, 2022 n=1,193, 2024 n=1,245).
Source: Q24. "How often is the working extractor fan used when someone is bathing or showering?"

%‘u @:ﬁ Te Tiia K Kai A Significant ; . °
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Rangehood or extractor fan in kitchen
Most rental properties have a working extractor fan or rangehood in the kitchen, with landlords reporting this for almost nine in ten (87% of
properties) and about eight in ten renters reporting this (81%). This has stabilised for both groups following steady increases since 2020; however
renters’ certainty around whether the fan vents to the outside has improved (up five points since 2022).

Whether kitchen has rangehood or extractor fan in good working order that vents to the outside

Renters

2% 1% 2%
Unsure whether kitchen
has extractor fan in good
working order

33%
[l No, thereis no kitchen
extractor fan in good
working order

Extractor fan or
rangehood in good
working order but doesn't
vent to outside

[l Extractor fan or
rangehood in good
working order but unsure
if vents to outside

[l Extractor fan or
rangehood in good
working order which vents
to outside

2020 2021 2022

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

2024

in the kitchen

A4 80% in 2022

A73% in 2021
66% in 2020

~

Source: Q19. "Does this rental property’s kitchen have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order?"

Q20. "Does the kitchen extractor fan rangehood vent to the outside?*
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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81% of properties
> have an extractor fan
in good working order

Landlords (Properties) Those with no fan say this...
A 4% is practicable
6% % 2% 4% 3% is not practicable
@ \ 4% are unsure

%

87% of properties have an
extractor fan in good
working order in the kitchen
A 87% in 2021
A 83% in 2021

73% in 2020

N

/

2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).

Note: Starting in 2022, those without extractor fans or range hoods were asked whether it would be practicable to install one
Source: Q21. "How many of your rental properties have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order in the kitchen?*
Q22. "In how many of these (X AT 21M) properties does the kitchen rangehood or extractor fan vent to the outside?“

*In 2022, this was splitinto whether it was practicable

AS\gnmcant increase from previous wave 9
W Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 32



Renters’ use of kitchen extractor fan or rangehood

Most renters (83%) say they use their extractor fan often or always when cooking food that produces steam, which is similar to levels seen in 2021
and 2022.

How often fan/rangehood is used when cooking food that produces steam

Renters
2020 45% 34% 17% <P 1%
2021 50% A\ 32% 14% A% 1%
2022 51% 32% 14% Y4 1%
2024 55% 28% 15% A% 1%
B Always Bl Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of Bl Never Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: Renters with a fan or rangehood in good working order (2020 n=1,014, 2021 n=1,148, 2022 n=1,246, 2024 n=1,600).
Source: Q21. "How often is this fan or rangehood used when someone is cooking food that produces steam?*
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
P
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Unresolved drainage issues in last 12 months
Just over one in five renters (21%) say they have unresolved drainage issues at their property, whereas landlords report just 7% of their properties
have drainage issues. While landlords are less likely than renters to report having issues, more landlords are reporting issues than in previous years
(up four points since 2022). About half of renters who have issues (11% of renters overall) are aware of their landlords’ plans to remedy the issues.

Whether property has unresolved drainage issues outside

Renters

Not sure

[ No unresolved drainage
issues

B Yes, unresolved drainage

issue in last 12 months 60% 69% 69% 68%

Yes — currently has
unresolved water drainage
issues but the landlord plans

to fix them in the next 12
months* 21% of
properties
B Yes—currently has o currently have
unresolved water drainage 18% lved
. 12% 11% unresolve
issues and | am not aware of 10% drainage issues

any plans for the landlord to
fix them in the next 12 month* 2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

Source: Q29. "Doesyour rental property have any unresolved issues outside with the drainage of storm water, ground water,
surface water, orroof water?“

*Categories added from 2021. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Landlords (Properties)

Not sure

No unresolved drainage issues

Yes, unresolved drainage
issue in last 12 months

Yes, there are unresolved
drainage issues which | plan to

fix in the next 12 months* A 7% of
properties
Yes, there are unresolved currently have
drainage issues but | don’t unresolved
plan to fix them in the next 12 drainage
months* issues
3% in 2022

Yes, there are there are 2 204 } 5% in 2021
unresolved drainage issues 1% 4% in 2020

but I’'m unsure whether | will fix
these in the next 12 months* 2020 2021 2022 2024

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).

Source: Q23. "In the last 12 months, how many of your rental properties have had unresolved issues outside with
the drainage of storm water, ground water, surface water, orroof water?“ | Q23i (not asked in 2020). “How many of
your rental properties with unresolved water drainage issues do you plan to fix in the next 12 months?”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

AS|gn|ficant increase from previous wave 9
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Enclosed subfloor space
As in the previous two years, landlords report that three in ten properties (29%) have an enclosed subfloor space. Of landlords with an enclosed

space and no moisture barrier, 29% say that it would be practicable to install this. Compared with 2022, more landlords are unsure about
practicability (up 15 points to 31%), suggesting there is room to improve on understanding.

Would it be reasonably practicable to install a ground

Whether property has enclosed subfloor space and moisture barrier : . : :
moisture barrier in properties without one?

Landlords (Properties)

Unsure whether there is
enclosed subfloor space

Don't know
- No, don't have enclosed
subfloor space
5 5 42%
S7% 54% 56% 58% = Not
Enclosed subfloor space but no 29% reasqnably
ground moisture barrier ) practicable
of properties
|
Enclosed subfloor space but v have an Rea?on&bly
I unsure whether ground enclosed o practicable
moisture barrier - 4% subfloor space ¢
(0] .
1%()/ 28% in 2021
0 .
@ Enclosed subfloor space and 13% 29% In 2021
ground moisture barrier 29% in 2020 2020 2021 2022 2024
2020 2021 2022 2024 Base: Properties with an enclosed subfloor space but no ground moisture barrier (2020 n=308, 2021
n=225, 2022 n=185, 2024 n=167).
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936). Source: Q26. "For how many of your rental properties that dont have a ground moisture barrier like a
Source: Q24. "How many of your rental properties have an enclosed subfloor space?” Q25. "How many of your rental properties with an enclosed polythene sheet, is it reasonably practicable to install this (e.g. is there enough access space)?*
subfloor space have a ground moisture barrier (e.g. a polythene sheet) installed?”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

= Te Tiia - PV — : ) °

\ i Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga Significant increase from previous wave

w%i@ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave U erlan 35
D



Draught stopping: unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes that cause noticeable draughts

Just under a quarter of renters say their property has unreasonable gaps or holes, which is similar to levels reported in 2022; however there has
been an increase in renters who are aware of landlords’ plans to fix this (up four points to 9%). Consistent with renters, landlords also report they are
more likely to say they plan to remedy holes or gaps (up two points to 4%).

Whether property has unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes causing draughts

Renters Landlords (Properties)

Not sure A

Not sure
B No unreasonable gaps or holes
M No unreasonable gaps or

holes B Yes-—currently has

B Yes - currently has unreasonable gaps or holes

unreasonable gaps or holes

0 68% 0 0 Yes, there are unreasonable
1% 69% 69% : gaps or holes which | plan to
Yes —currently has : fix in the next 12 months* 91%
unreasonable gaps or holes :
Phuetr;hﬁql?ﬁedlr?é?q pllgnriggtﬂ)s(* i M Yes, there are unreasonable
; gaps or holes but | don't plan
; to fix them in the next 12
M Yes - currently has ; months*
unreasonable gaps or holes A L 2490 have :
and | am not aware of any 0 5 Yes, there are unreasonable
plans for the landlord to fix 22% 18% 17% 14% unreasozalljle gaps or holes but I'm unsure 1% 6% of properties
them in the next 12 month* gaps orholes whether | will fix these in the oo 2% | have unreasonable
; next 12 months* 0.3% 2% %~ gaps or holes
2020 2021 2022 2024 i 2020 2021 2022 2024
i Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600). 1 Source: Q27. "How many of your rental properties have any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceilings, windows,
Source: Q30. "Does the rental property have any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceilings, windows, floors, and doors i floors and doors that have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out of the building?*
that have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out of the building?” i Q27i (not asked before 2021). “How many of your rental properties with unreasonable gaps and holes do you plan to
*New categories added in 2021 * fix in the next 12 months?” *New categories added in 2021. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Draught stopping: open fireplace
Landlords report a very small proportion (5%) of properties with unused, unblocked fireplaces, which is similar to levels reported in 2022. Of these
107 properties, landlords have received requests to block fireplaces at 59 properties.

Whether property has unused and unblocked fireplace

Landlords (Properties)

2020 2021 2022 2024
% % % %
A v
No unused/unblocked fireplace (or unsure) 96.7 iRy 95.7 94.5
Tenant hasn'trequested that fireplace not be blocked o 12 = Z2
v - 5% of properties have unused
. . O O fireplaces that are not blocked
Landlord unsure whether tenant requested fireplace not be blocked 0.7 0

A 4% in 2022
¥2% in 2021

Tenant has requested in writing for the fireplace to be blocked 3% in 2020

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936).
Source: Q28. "How many of your rental properties have an unused open fireplace that hasnt been blocked?" | QZ29. "For how many of these properties did the tenant request in witing that the fireplace not be blocked?"
Note: Q30 was removed from 2021. Q30 results from 2020 have been combined with Q29 in this chart to allow for comparison over time. *Percentage is <0.5%
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Formal written tenancy agreement
Similar to previous years, 85% of renters report having a formal written tenancy agreement and landlords report that 91% of their properties have a
formal tenancy agreement.

Whether there is a formal written tenancy agreement between renter(s) and landlord/property manager

Renters
84% 82% 84% 85%
2020
2021 12% 13% 11% 12% 4% 5% 4% 4%
= 2022 -
m2024 Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don’t know
agreement agreement

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2024 n=1,600). Source: Q37. "Do you (or others you live with) have a written tenancy agreement with your landlord (or property manager)?" . Note, totals may not add
to 100% due to rounding

Landlords (Properties)

93% 92% 92% 91%

2020
2021 A
2022 6% 5% 5% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3%
m2024
Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don’t know
agreement agreement

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936). Source: Q33. "How many of your properties have a formal written tenancy agreement?"

# i @ ; A Significant increase from previous wave
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Intention to comply statement

Awareness that landlords must provide a signed document stating intention to comply with the Healthy Homes Standards has stabilised for landlords
(81% aware) following increases in previous years, and continues to increase for renters (up five points to 51% aware). There have also been steady
increases in both groups saying their agreement includes this (up nine points to 48% for renters and up three points to 73% of landlords’ properties).

Awareness of requirement for intention to supply statement to be in

Inclusion of intention to comply statement in their tenancy agreement(s)

tenancy agreement

17%
op A A R
48%
24%
’ %A Yes 40% ,
o L 5, i 1,
0,
60% 7506 A % %
8296 A %2
81% — 115
No 0
%
66% % ¥
] 64020%7 8 %éo
Not aware e — 110 0 A
0, 0
8 A Not relevant ™ 2100V
- 113%% v Tenancy Agreement signed 430
0 before July 2019 21% W °
BV
10% 13% ¥y
12%
- 8%W Renters  Landlords 232 Renters  Landlords
Not sure 8% 2020 2020 e 20 2 2020 2020
738 2021 2021 Not sure 0 o 2021 2021
Ry ot
6% M 2022 W 2022 B 8%, W 2022 M 2022
M 2022 W 2024 B 2024« M 2024

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,353, 2024 n=1,600) and landlords’
properties with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849, 2021 n=1,897, 2022 n=1,931, 2024 n=1,765). Source: Q43. "Has your
landlord (or property manager) provided a signed statement that the landlord intends to comply or currently complies with
the Healthy Homes Standards?“ | Q39. "For how many of your rental properties, have you provided your tenants with a
signed statement that you intend to comply or already comply with the Healthy Homes Standards?“. Note, totals may not
add to 100% due to rounding.

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords
(2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000). Source: Q42, Q38. "Before today, were you aware that
since July 2019, any new, renewed, or revised tenancy agreements must now have a signed statement that the landlord
intends to comply or already complies with the Healthy Homes Standards?“
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Statement of current level of compliance
Awareness that tenancy agreements must include a statement of compliance has been improving over time since 2020, with two in five renters now
aware (41% compared with 15% in 2020). Landlords’ awareness has also been improving over time but has plateaued in 2024 at 78 %.

Awareness of requirement for current compliance statement to be in tenancy agreement

Renters Landlords

2020 2020
2021 2021
B 2022 M 2022
B 2022 M 2024 A
| 7608% 78%
66%
A 46%
A 41%
A 36%

31%

15%

v
580V
53% V¥
48%
44%
v
24% v
17%1 6% A
11(V011(V 0 041 00
[ I T

Aware Not aware Not sure

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q44, Q40. "Before today, were you aware that from 1% December 2020 any new, renewed, or revised tenancy agreements must include a statement of the property’s current level of compliance with the Healthy Homes Standards and information about the level of insulation in the

property?“ Note, in 2022, “and information about the level of insulation in the property” was added to this question
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Statement of current level of compliance

The inclusion of detailed information on the compliance statement has steadily increased over time for both renters and landlords, with 34% of
renters saying all of this is included in their agreement and landlords saying 64% of their properties include all of this information on their agreement

Inclusion of detailed information in current compliance statement in tenancy agreement(s)

Renters Landlords
2020 2020
2021 2021
B 2022 M 2022
B 2022 W 2024 A
A 64%
59%

46%

The information
shown was a list of
twelve items of the
type of information

that is required to

be included in the
statement of
compliance

34%

Is%

26%
22%
14% v v
12%
07% v 10 /08% v v
5%

None of this information

16%
10%

12% v

0o 220325
19% W

6% ¥ oo

306 2%

2%
18% 794
I I 12%11%
=1

Less than half of this
information

| 25%

All of this information

More than half of this
information

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,351) and landlords’ properties with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849, 2021 n=1,897, 2022 n=1,931, 2024 n=1,765)
Source: Q45, Q41. “Having read the information requirements on the last screen, how much of this information would you say yo ur tenancy agreement includes...“Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

AS|gn|f\cant increase from previous wave
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
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I 18%
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18% V
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Assigning tenancy to someone else
6% say they requested to reassign their tenancy to someone else and about one in ten (11%) landlords report receiving a request. Of these
landlords, more approved requests than in previous years (up four points since 2022). A small subset of these requests were declined (1%).

Whether renter asked their landlord to assign their tenancy to

Whether landlord was asked to assign a tenancy to someone else
someone else

Renters Landlords

11% of landlords were asked by their

tenant(s) to assign a tenancy to
someone else

6% of renters asked their

landlord to assign their

m Don’t know
tenancy to someone else

m Not sure

Reasons the 11 landlords declined requests
include...

m No, | didn’t ask for

Reasons the 20 renters’ m No, | wasn't
the tenancy to be

asked to assign

i ts were declined
assigned to reques the tenancy to 5 .
someone else include... someone glse . slf:;_z(r;tf; rtenfmcy was getting shorter and
mYes, | did ask but - “Explained a whole new m Yes, but the . “The ; dl A .
the request was agreement would need to request was £t ks e e 0[’919 ours
declined happen and so rental increases declined (multiple noise complaints)...
would occur as well.” » “The prospective tenants were dodgy and
m Yes. | did ask and - “She can't trust people she’s m Yes, and the unreliable.”
the request was never met.” request was - “Didn't like the person.”
accepted - “Because the tenancy was not accepted
over.” 10
- “No reason given, just said ‘no A
can do.”
2021 2022 2024 2021 2022 2024
Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,351). Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).

Source: Q51. “Have (any of) your tenants asked you (or your property manager) to assign a tenancy to someone else?”
Q52. "What were your reasons for declining the request?”
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

Source: Q46. “Have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow your tenancy to be assigned to
someone else?” Q47. "What were the reasons given for declining your request?”

he obo 4
“man Te Toapapa Kura Kainga Note: These questions were added in 2021, so no data is available for 2020 A significant increase from previous wave Verian 44
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Installing fibre broadband

Around three in ten renters (31%) requested fibre broadband installation and a similar share (33%) of landlords received requests. This is an
increase from 21% of renters and 21% of landlords in 2022. Almost all requests were approved.

Whether renter asked their landlord to allow installation of fibre

broadband

Whether landlord was asked to allow installation of fibre broadband

Renters

m Don’t know

m No, | didn’t ask my
landlord to allow fibre
broadband to be installed

m Yes, | did ask but the
request was declined,

A 31% of renters

requested their
landlord to allow
fibre broadband to
be installed

21% in 2022
22%in 2021

m Yes, | did ask and the
request was accepted

2021 2022 2024

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).
Source: Q48. "Since mid-February this year, have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow fibre broadband
to be installed at your rental property?”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

togp .
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S0 no comparisons can be made to 2020.

Note: This section includes questions that were added in 2021 only,

Landlords

m Don’t know

m No, | haven’t been asked
to allow fibre broadband
to be installed

m Yes, but the request was
declined,

A 33% of landlords

were requested by
their tenant(s) to allow
20% fibre broadband to be
installed

21% in 2022

21%in 2021

m Yes, and the request
was accepted

2021 2022 2024

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q53. "Since mid-February this year, have (any of) your tenants asked you (or property manager) to allow fibre
broadband to be installed at your rental property(s)?”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

ASignificant increase from previous wave
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
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Declining fibre installation

Of the few renters whose request for the installation of fibre broadband was rejected, most were unsure why this was rejected and others attribute
this to high costs or damage caused in the installation process.

Reasons for the declined request to allow installation of fibre broadband

Renters Landlords Reasons their request was declined in renters’ own words...
“Body corp issues.”
2021 2022 2024 2021 2022 2024 “Broadband was installed far from our unit.”
n=31 n=12 | n=23 n=7 ' n=2 n=2 “Because before | moved in, someone cut the wire. Chorus would not fix
i it until someone paid an electrician to fix it. [Il] don’t have a landline
High cost/ not eligible for free installation 5 2 5 2 - - either.”
Not available in my area yet 2 . , . . . “It'd require making a hole in the wall in the main area.”
“It's going to cost us $14,000 to get it installed where we live.”
It will damage the house / land 2 1 2 1 1 1 . o ) ,
The shape of the building won’t work.
No reason given - - 6 - - - “Too costly and they live in China [so] won't be using [it] themselves.”
Heritage building ) ) 1 1 1 ) Only if I were to pay for it.
Other 8 4 4 1 1 1 Reasons for declining the request in landlords’ own words...
Don't know 14 9 5 3 ; ; “Fibre connection is not compulsory by law. We still need landline phone

to work in power cut.”

Base: Renters whose request to allow the installation of fibre broadband was declined (2021 n=31; 2022 . “Pul//ng up fixed carpets to concrete floors would damage carpets. 7
n=12, 2024 n=23) and landlords who declined a request to allow the installation of fibre broadband (2021 i

n=7, 2022 n=5, 2024 n=2).

Source: Q54. "What were your reasons for declining the request?”

Q49. "What were the reasons given for declining your request?”
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Type of rental agreement

Periodic tenancies remain more common than fixed term tenancies (approximately three in five for both landlords and tenants), which has been the
case for the last three years. About one in five tenancies (20% of renters and 20% of landlords) began as a fixed term tenancy which have since
rolled over.

Type of rental agreement have had since mid-February 2021

Renters Landlords
2021 2021

0,
W 2022 W 2022 3430/?/)
I 2024 W 2024 _ _ 34%
Fixed term tenancy
38%

39% L
How periodic tenancy started *
57%

5700 39% started as a periodic tenancy
o _ 59% 20% rolled over from a fixed term tenancy
A periodic tenancy 0 o
o started as a periodic tenanc
62% . | 43% started periodic t *
_31% 20% rolled over from a fixed term tenancy**
7%
9%
8%
Don’t know 504

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350) and all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 only, n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q50, Q55 "What type of tenancy agreement(s) do you have?”
Note, landlords can select multiple responses, meaning totals may not add to 100% *Note, this was asked for the first time in 2022.. Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Notice to terminate tenancy

About one in seven renters (15%) on a periodic tenancy said they have received a notice to terminate their tenancy. This is more common among
landlords, of whom a quarter have issued a notice (25%). Both are consistent with 2022 levels.

Whether renters have received a notice to terminate a periodic

tenancy

Whether landlord has issued a notice to terminate a periodic tenancy

Renters

m Don’t know

m No, | have not received a
notice to terminate my
tenancy

m Yes, | have received a notice
to terminate my tenancy

15%

2022 2024

Base: Renters on a periodictenancy agreement (2021 n=770; 2022 n=782, 2024 n=775).
Source: Q51. “Have you received a notice to terminate your tenancy (or a previous tenancy)?”

Note, This question was added in 2021, however the question was changed to include “or a previous tenancy” in 2022.

As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on.

o
il Tg_Tuapap_a Kura Kainga
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Landlords

m Don’t know

= No, have not issued a
notice to terminate a
tenancy

m Yes, have issued a notice
to terminate a tenancy

2022 2024

Base: Landlords with tenants on a periodic tenancy agreement (2021 n=621, 2022 n=640, 2024 n=613).

Source: Q56. “Have you issued a notice to terminate a tenancy, or terminated a tenancy (for any reason)?”

Note, This question was added in 2021, however the question was changed to include landlords who have terminated a tenancy
(not just those who have issued a notice) in 2022. As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on.

ASignificant increase from previous wave 3
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Reasons for terminating a periodic tenancy

The most common reasons cited by both landlords and renters for terminating a periodic tenancy is a change in landlords’ circumstances, including
the decision to sell, demolish or convert their property, or to move themselves or family into the property. Landlords also often say this is because

they got a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate the tenancy.

Reasons renters were given for the termination of their tenancy

Renters*
0,
The landlord wants to sell the property sl 60%
51%
Landlord (or their family or agent) 3;1(;%
will move into the property - 45%
0%
Property to be converted to a commercial use | %;5)
0
Landlord intends to renovate or demolish propert 0
property [
12%
Some other reason 6%
8%
5%
Renters No reason was given 1§/0%
2021
4%
W 2022 Don't know J§ 2%
B 202 2%

Base: Renters who received a notice to terminate their tenancy since mid-February 2021 (2021 n=26, 2022 n=131, 2024
n=117). Source: Q52. "What were the reasons given for terminating your tenancy?” *Caution: Small base size.
**Prior to 2022, tenants were given the option “Police charge for assaulting the landlord (or their family or agent

*él @ ,? — —.
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Reasons landlords gave for terminating a tenancy

Landlords*
You wanted to sell the property | ————— 310
You got a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate my tenancy T 33%

59%

You (or your family or agent) will move into the property _12%1§%
You intend to renovate or demolish the property i’ 120/%7%
Non-payment of rent ﬂﬁé}cﬁ%
Damage to property [l 6%,
Caused problems with the neighbours lF £
Stated occupancy/people living there with no agreement B 3%

Breach of rental agreement m 59,

5%
Some other reason I 48, 10%

% Landlords

Not sure ﬂ 10% 2021

, M 202

No particular reason let% B o

Base: Landlords who terminated a tenancy/tenancies since mid-Feb 21 (2021 n=41, 2022 n=157, 2024 n=151). Source: Q57.
"What were your reasons for terminating the tenancy (or tenancies)?” *Caution: Small base size. Note, Prior to 2022, landlords
were given the option “Police charge for assaulting you (or your family or agent)”. In 2022 this changed to “You issued a
Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate your tenancy’. Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%. Only showing
responses with 2% or higher.
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Reasons for getting a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate a tenancy

For landlords who got an order from the Tribunal (22% of landlords who terminated a rental agreement in 2024), rent arrears continues to be the
most common grounds for ending a tenancy (94%). Other reasons include renters causing or threatening damage (46%), or anti-social behaviour
(40%). No renters in the survey said they were issued with an order, suggesting unfamiliarity with the term “Tenancy Tribunal order’ from renters.

Grounds for a tenancy tribunal order to terminate their tenancy

Landlords*

92%

Rent arrears
94%

Causing or threatening to 46%
cause substantial damage 42%
40%

Anti-social behaviour

Other il 12%

39%

BT

0,
Don’t know 0%
B 3%

Landlords
B oo
B 2024

Base: Landlords who terminated a tenancy (2022 n=52, 2024 n=33)

Source: Q57a. "Under what grounds did the Tenancy Tribunal terminate your tenancy?” *Caution: Small base size.

*Note, this question was added in 2022, so no data prior to this is available.

This question was also asked of renters (Q52a), however no renter said they were issued with a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate.
Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Anti-Social Behaviour Notices
Anti-Social Behaviour Notices remain uncommon. Just 1% of renters say they have been issued one and 6% of landlords say they have issued one.
Note, due to questionnaire changes*, data is not directly comparable with 2021

Whether renter received one or more anti-social behaviour notices

Renters

m Don’t know

m No

mYes, but | was
not evicted

mYes, and | was
evicted as a
result

1% of renters
have been issued
one or more Anti-
Social Behaviour
2024 Notices

2021

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311 2022 n=1,344, 2024 n=1,350)

Source: Q53. “Have you received one or more Anti-Social Behaviour Notices?”

Note, in 2022, the question text was changed from “three Notices to Remedy for anti-social behaviour” to “one or more
Anti-Social Behaviour Notices”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

o
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Whether landlord issued one or more anti-social behaviour notices

Landlords

m Don't know

m No

m Yes, but the tenant
was not evicted

m Yes, and the tenant
was evicted as a
result

6% of landlords

have issued one or
more Anti-Social
Behaviour Notices

2021 2022 2024 7% in 2022

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002). (2022, n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).

Source: Q58. “Have you issued any of your tenants with one or more anti-social behaviour notices?”

*Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Anti-social behavioural
notices”
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Rental payments

Seven percent of renters say they got behind on rent three times in the last 90 days. A quarter of landlords (24%) say they have had a tenant where
this has happened, which has increased by five points since 2022. Six percent of all landlords have evicted a tenant for getting behind on rent.

Note, due to questionnaire changes*, data is not directly comparable with 2021

Whether renter got behind on rent within a 90 day period Whether tenant got behind on rent within a 90 day period

Renters

2021 2022 2024

1% 1%

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311; 2022 n=1344, 2024 n=1,351).
Source: Q54a. “Have you got behind on rent three times within a 90 day period?”
Q54b. “Have you received one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears?”

Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

k-~ S .
| Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga
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Il | don’t know if | have gotten behind on 1% 1% 1%
rent three times within a 90 day period
™ No, I haven't gotten behind on rent three
times within a 90 day period
Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times, but | didn’t receive one or more
Notices to Remedy rent arrears
9670 979, il 92%
Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times, but I'm unsure whether | received
one or more Notices to Remedy rent
arrears
[ Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times within a 90 day period, but | was
not evicted as a result
B VYes, | have gotten behind on rent three 7% of renters
times within a 90 day period and | was 1% 1%

evicted as a result s 1% 106 1% got behind on
rent 3 times in
the last 90 days

Landlords

_ _ 2021 2022 2024
B ! don’t know if tent(s) got behind on rent

three times within a 90 day period

[ No, tenant(s) haven't gotten behind on rent
three times within a 90 day period

Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times, but | didn’t issue one or more
Notices to Remedy rent arrears

Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times, but I'm unsure whether | issued
one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears

[ Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times within a 90 day period, but were
not evicted as a result

6% 9%

1% | 5% 6%

B Yes,tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times within a 90 day period and were
evicted as a result

Base: Landlords with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000)
Source: Q59a. “Have you had a tenant who has got behind in their rent three times within a 90 day period?”
Q59b. “Have you issued any of your tenants one or more Notices to Remedy for rent arrears?

A24%

behind on rent
three times
within a 90 day
period since
mid-February
19% in 2022

Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

ASignificant increase from previous wave
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
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Methamphetamine testing

Landlords say about one in five (22%) rental properties have been tested for methamphetamine since 2019, which is an increase from 17% in 2022.

Whether rental properties have been tested for methamphetamine since 2019

Yes, property has
been tested since
the end of Aug ‘19

Not sure

No, property has not
been tested since the
end of Aug ‘19

Base: All properties (2021 n=2,064; 2022, n= 2,096, 2024 n=1,936)

Landlord (Properties)

A Yes, property has
been tested since
the end of Aug ‘19

Not sure

¥ No, property has not
been tested since the
end of Aug ‘19

A Yes, property has
been tested since
the end of Aug ‘19

¥ Not sure

No, property has not
been tested since the
end of Aug ‘19

Source: Q63. "How many of your rental properties have you tested for methamphetamine (either before or during your current tenancy) since September 2019?” Asked for the first time in 2021, so no data is available prior to this

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

i Jﬁﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

ﬁ%f Te Tuiapapa Kura Kiinga A /¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease from previous year
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Rent increases
Both renters and landlords report more rent increases in the last year, with 45% of renters reporting an increase (up six points from 2022) and

landlords saying they increased rent for 32% of their properties (up five points since 2022).

How many properties landlords have increased the rent for in the last

How many times rent has increased in the last 12 months
12 months

Renters Landlords (Properties)

2022 2021 2022 2024

U
m Don’'t know m Don’t know 1%

m No, have not increased the
rent of the same tenancy
more than once in the last 12

A 32% of

m None - the rent
has not increased

st months landlords’

A 4504 of Yes, Increased rent for the properties have

m Once in the last same tenancy once in the seen increased
12 months renters have had last 12 months*
rent at least

at least one rent A once in the last

; ; m Yes, Increased rent for the 0

increase in the same tenancy more than 23% 26% 12 months

m More than once in

the last 12 months last 12 months once in the last 12 months

A 40% in 2022
36% in 2021

37% in 2022

A A

Base: All properties (2021 n=2,064; 2022, n= 2,096, 2024 n=1,936)

Source: Q60. "For any of your rental properties, have you increased the rent of the same tenancy in the last 12 months?”
Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600). *Prior to 2022, the question asked whether rent was increased more than once in the last 12 months. In 2022, this was
Source: Q55. "In the last 12 months, how many times has your rent increased?” changed to ask whether rent was increased at all in the last 12 months and the option to say for ‘once in the last 12

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding months’ was added.

ki (;\ Te Tﬁipapa Kura Kiinga A significant increase from previous wave L
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Changes to letting fees and advertising rents — Renters
Almost two thirds of renters’ tenancies started after December 2018 and of these, just 17% were charged a letting fee, which is consistent with 2022.
Almost half of renters’ tenancies started after February 2021 and of these, 6% said the rental price was not included in the advertisement.

When renters’ tenancy started Whether renters were charged a letting fee

renters Renters 2021 | 67% 17%
2021
B 2022 2022 | 73% 2 13%Y
B 2024
490 2024 17% 69% 14%
(s}
Before 12 December 2018 33% Y > ® Yes, | was charged a letting fee for my current tenancy
320 mNo, | was not charged a letting fee
Don’t know
40% n Base: Renters whose tenancy started after 12 December 2018 (2021 n=845; 2022, n=998, 2024 n=1,027)
Between 12 December 2018 Source: Q56b. “Were you charged a letting fee for your current tenancy?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
and 11 February 2021 r 2%y 1 -
7%V - i p .
Whether renters were notified of the rental price
15% b
47%A v
2022 59% 8% 13% 20%
0, S
4% > 2024 64% 6% 13% MR
Don’t know 3%
l 4% ® Yes, the rental price was included in the advertisement
B No, the rental price was not included in the advertisement
B Doesn't apply — there was no advertising
Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) Base: Renters whose tenancy started after 11 February 2021 (2021 n=238; 2022 n=546, 2024 n=745)
Source: Q56a. “When did your tenancy start?” Source: Q56¢. “Was the rental price included in the advertisement or offer for your current rental property?”

bogh A
Soy 7| Te Taapapa Kura Kiinga A significant increase from previous wave Verian 56
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Changes to letting fees and advertising rents — Landlords
Over time more landlords are charging a letting fee for new tenancies (up eight points to 16% since 2022). There has also been an increase in
landlords including the rental price in advertisements (up 13 points since 2022 to 47%).

Whether landlord charged a letting fee for tenancy

after 12 December 2018

Whether landlord included rental price in advertisement for tenancies
after 11 February 2021

Landlords

3% N

8%

2021 2022

B Yes, | charged a letting fee for any tenancies after December 2018
M No, I did not charge a letting forany tenancies after December 2018
B Not sure

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000)
Source: Q61. “Have you or your property manager charged a letting fee for any of your tenancies that started after
December 2018?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

4o oo &

¢ i Te Toa Kura Kainga

ot O papa g

\ | .,?:? Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Landlords

%

6%

2021 2022

B Yes, the rental price was included in the advertisement
B No, the rental price was not included in the advertisement
B Doesn't apply — haven'’t advertised since mid-February

M | don't recall

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022, n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q62. “Did you include a specific rental price in the advertisement for all of your tenancies that started after mid-
February 2021?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

ASignificant increase from previous wave 9
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan S7



New rule for minor changes to rental property

Almost half of renters (47%) are not aware they can now make minor changes to their rental, which has increased from 43% in 2022. The most
common source of information about these rules is TV, radio, news or social media, although this has declined from 2022 (down nine points to 36%).
Meanwhile, there has been an increase in those learning of the rules directly from their property manager or landlord (up seven points to 18%).

Renters’ awareness of new rule allowing them to make minor changes

to their rental

How renters became aware of the new rule

Renters

4% 4% 4%

m Don’t know
m No, I'm not aware of this rule

m Yes, I'm vaguely aware of this
new rule

50% of

renters are
aware of the
new rule

m Yes, I'm aware of the new rule

23%

2021 2022 2024

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

Source: Q59. “Last year, new rules were introduced allowing tenants to ask to make changes to the rental property.
Landlords cannot decline the request if the change is minor. Before today, were you anare of these new rules about making
minor changes to your rental property?

He @ £ __ .
‘' @en | Te Taapapa Kura Kainga
X‘?@‘ .&;ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Renters
2021 47%
TV / radio / news / social media 45%
2022
0,
Word of mouth (flatmates, friends, work 2??1/((,’/0
colleagues, family) 29%
17%
tenancy.gowvt.nz website -17%
19%
13%
From my property manager or landlord H_%
18% A
11%
Another website or online source . 13%
11%

| was a landlord | 1%
1%

4%
Don't know 4%
5%

Base: Renters who are aware of the new rules about making minor changes to rental properties (2021 n=878; 2022 n=842,
2024 n=802) Source: Q60. "How did you become aware of the new rules about making minor changes to your rental
property?” Multiple responses are allowed, so totals may not add to 100%

ASignificant increase from previous wave
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave
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Renters’ engagement with landlords over Healthy Homes

Following a drop in 2022, a similar share in 2024 spoke to their landlord or property manager about the Healthy Homes rules (30%). Those who did
discuss the rules most often raised the issue themselves (68%), rather than their landlord or property manager raising it (19 %).

Whether discussed healthy homes with landlord/property manager in

last 6 months

Renters

2020 2021 2022 2024

Who initiated this discussion

B Yes, have discussed healthy homes in last 6 months,
B No, haven't discussed healthy homes with landlord,
B Don't know

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).
Source: Q33. "The last lot of questions were about the standards the law requires rental properties to meet...In the last six
months, have you discussed any of these things with your landlord or property manager?"

8- S .
“ BeR | TeTuapapa Kura Kainga
Y .&;ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

58%
You approached your landlord 60;/30/
0
29%
Your landlord or property manager 200/262/9
0
approached you - 19%
13%
It was part of discussions for a new 14%
or renewed tenancy agreement 13%
12%
3%
’ 2% Renters
Don’t know 1% Soa0
3% 2021
M 2022
M 2024

Base: Renters who have discussed healthy homes with their landlord/property manager (2020 n=548, 2021 n=623; 2022 n=491,
2024 n=447) Source: Q34. "Did the discussion come about because..."Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

ASignificant increase from previous wave 9
¥ Significant decrease from previous wave Verlan 60



Renters’ engagement with landlords

Renters' likelihood of approaching their landlord or property manager about a non-compliant rental has increased a little since 2022; while the
proportion who say they are 'extremely likely' has not changed (34%) there has been an increase in those who are very likely (up four points to
23%). The most common barrier to approaching a landlord remains concerns about negative impacts like increased rent or evictions etc (31%).

Likelihood of approaching landlord/property manager if rental is not

compliant with healthy homes Why they wouldn't approach landlord/property manager

Don't want it to negatively affect our tenancy 31%,,
Renters (e.g. increase rent, evict us) o "37%
We are happy as is/Landlords are good to us/cheap rent ‘122217%A
16%
Don't want to affect relationship with 140k %

landlord/cause problems | 107

Don't think anything will change 50
m Extremely likely E— 0%
5%

: Rentals are hard to find/get 9,0
mVery likely 9 o 5%,
Likely : : 425
. Depends on the issue/how serious "2
Unlikely A%
= Very unlikely Landlord is hard to contact/unapproachable [y 3%Y¥
- 5%
. . e A%,
B Extremely unlikely 2304 Anxious about it/think it will be awkward g™ 6%
®Don’t know 22% 23% 23% g‘é/‘;/O
Can't be bothered/we shouldn’t have to R
13% Renters 10800
11% 11% 11% 2020 Uninformed/not fully aware of the laws J§ 1%
49 - 3% | 4% 3% | 2021 13%
4% /- E— 1%
i o 2 Otrer . — 154
2024 %
2020 2021 2022 2024 - Don’t know/no reason sk 7%

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600).

Source: Q35. "If you were aware your landlord was not complying with what the law says about rental property standards, B_aGsz::)’ Regters V\./hogv(\;olilsvgot bel?ore Ilke;ybto spealj'lt(o Ith‘ts”tla;zdtlord (2?20(17:%41, 2021 r;t:657, 2022 ”=b677t’t§.02;f
how likely or unlikely would you (or someone you live with) beto approach your landlord (or property manager) to talk to n=643). Source: Q36. y would you not be more likely to talk to your landlord (or property manager) about this?

them about the situation?“ Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Multiple responses are allowed, so totals may not add to 100%
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Use of tenancy website

Twice as many landlords have visited the tenancy.govt.nz website compared with renters (38% of landlords, 20% of renters), which is similar to
2022.

Whether renters and landlords have visited tenancy.govt.nz website in the last 12 months

Renters Nett Visited
2021 18% 3% 76% e 2 1%
B ves, | have visitedit and |
found the information | was 0 0 0 o 0
looking for 2022 17% 2% 78% 3 ]_9 /0
2024 q
L Yes, | have visitedit, but | 0 17% 3% 77% 3% 20%
did not find the information
Iwas looking for
Landlords
B No, | have not visited the 2021 46% 4% 48% 3% 50%
website in the last 12
months
2022 0)
B Don't know 41 /0 v
2024 36% 2% 61% 2 3800

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords (2021, n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q57 and Q64. “Have you visited the tenancy.govt.nz website in the last 12 months for information on residential tenancy or Healthy Homes Standards?”

o o
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Resolving tenancy issues

Landlords remain more willing to engage in tenancy mediation or hearings than renters. Landlords’ willingness to go to mediation has increased over
the last two years, up to 60% in 2024. As in 2022, renters continue to be more torn, with slightly more renters willing to engage than not.

Likelihood of renters and landlords applying for tenancy mediation and/or the Tenancy Tribunal if significant tenancy issue or issue about Healthy

Homes Standards arose

Tenancy mediation Nett Nett
y Unlikely Likely
2021 18% 24% 120 8% 42 41
Renters 2022 18% 24% 42 44
: [ 15% L 92506
B Not at all likely 2024 15% 25% 15% 10% 40 48
. 2021 14% 17% 23% 31 48
B Not that likely Landlords 2022 25% 17% 16% £ v 29 57 A
2024 22% 20% /\ 18% 27 60 A
B Quitelikely
Tenancy Tribunal hearin
B very likely y 9
2021 19% 23% 20% 14% 8% 42 42
B Extremely likely Renters 2022 20% 14% 8% 44 42
2024 22% 40 A7 A
B Notsure ..
2021 14% 14% 23% 17% 13% 28 53
Landlords 2022 22% 20% 23% 2. v 23V 654
2024 R 12% 23% 20% 24% 22 67

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602, 2024 n=1,600) and all landlords (2021, n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000).
Source: Q58i. "Nextwed like you to imagine you have a significant tenancy issue or issue about Healthy Homes Standards. Imagine you have discussed the issue with your landlord directly, but the issue remains unresolved after three months. How

likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/ OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing?  Q65. “Next wed like you to imagine you have a significant tenancy issue that youve discussed with your tenants, but the issue remains unresolved after three
months. How likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/ OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Bond lodgement

Landlords say they charged a bond for about nine in ten properties (89%) and lodged the bond for most (83%) properties, meaning 6% of bonds
were not lodged. A similar share of landlords are not aware that a bond needs to be lodged (7%), which remains unchanged from 2022.

Whether landlord charged and lodged a bond

Awareness that bonds must be lodged with tenancy services

Landlords (properties)

Landlords
0/ of rental properties 0/ of rental properties
90 /O were charged a bond 89 /0 were charged a bond
A A
83% 4% 3% 83% 3% 3%

6%
4%

8%
3%

B Yes, | charged and lodged a bond
B No - | charged a bond but did not lodge it

No — | charged a bond but unsure whether it was lodged
B No - | did not charge a bond

M Yes, | was aware
B No, | was not aware

B Not sure B Not sure
Base: All properties (2022 n=2,096, 2024 n=1,936). Base: All landlords (2022 n=1,000, 2024 n=1,000)
Source: Q33a. “‘How many of your rental properties have you lodged a bond for? Source: Q33b. "Did you know that you if you charge a bond, you have to lodge the bond with Tenancy Services within 23
This question was asked for the first time in 2022, so no data is available before this days?” This question was asked for the first time in 2022, so no data is available before this

sl
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Introducing Verian

Verian is the new name for Kantar Public (formerly ColmarBrunton).

Following our divestment from our former parent company, we are
now an independent research and evaluationagency, providing
evidence and advisory services to government and the publicrealm,
across Aotearoa New Zealand and around the world.

Please get in touch if you have questions or would like to know more.

Michael Winder

Level 6, suite 601, 48 Greys Avenue, Auckland
PO Box 33690, Auckland 0740

WWW.Verangroup.com.nz

3 Powering decisions
Verlan@ that shape the world.
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